SCOPE
CHAPTER 15
SCOPE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), 43:21-1 et seq. and 44:8-114.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.389, effective June 23, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 15, Scope, expires on June 23, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12, Scope, was filed and became effective prior to Septem-
ber 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12
was readopted as R.1990 d.419, effective June 30, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
1895(b), 22 N.J.R. 2508(a). Chapter 12 was readopted as R.1995
d.389, effective June 23, 1995. See: Source and Effective Date. See,
also, section annotations.
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

(a) Under the Unemployment Compensation Law and
the Temporary Disability Benefits Law, benefits financed
from tax or contributions are paid to eligible workers who
become unemployed or disabled.
(b) The unemployment benefits are paid from moneys
contributed to a State Unemployment Compensation Fund,
and temporary disability benefits from moneys contributed
to the State Disability Benefits Fund or from private plans
approved by the Department of Labor and established by
employers for such purposes.
(c) The rules and regulations contained in this subchapter
are agency statements of general applicability, and are in-
tended to assist in the implementation of the basic provi-
sions of the laws pertaining to unemployment compensation
and temporary disability benefits.
New rule, R.1985 d.423, effective August 19, 1985.
15-1
12:15-1.1
See: 17 N.J.R. 1378(a), 17 N.J.R. 2046(b).
This section expired December 31, 1984 and was readopted as a new

(UCC) 8.
Discharge for theft of property disqualified claimant from receiving
regular unemployment benefits. Matter of G.C., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC)
6.
Refusal to work at new job site was not misconduct disqualifying
claimant from receiving unemployment benefits. Matter of C.B., 93
N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 6.
15-2
Carpenters were not independent contractors. Jate Building Compa-
ny Corp. v. New Jersey Department of Labor, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (LBR) 5.
SCOPE
l 3Ao percent changed to 1 ¾o percent.
Amended by R.l 988 d.535, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N . .J.R. 2187(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(a).
1 ¾o percent changed to 1 ½o percent.
Amended by R.1989 d.565, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).
Contribution rate lowered to 0.8 percent; benefit year changed to
1990.
Amended by R.1990 d.597, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2885(a), 22 N.J.R. 3627(a).
Contribution rate changed to 0.6 percent for 1991 calendar year.
Amended by R.1991 d.573, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2611(a), 23 N.J.R. 3519(a).
Contribution rate changed to 0.4 percent for 1992 calendar year.
Amended by R.1992 d.454, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3014(a), 24 N.J.R. 4269(a).
Revised (b).
Amended by R.1993 d.589, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3922(a), 25 N.J.R. 5351(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.552, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3592(b), 26 N.J.R. 4410(a).
Recodified from 12:15-1.5 by R.1995 d.389, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.628, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3760(a), 27 N.J.R. 4898(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.513, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4044(a), 28 N.J.R. 4789(a).
12:15-1.5 Base week
(a) In accordance with the prov1s10ns of N.J.S.A.
43:21-19(c)(l) and (t)(2)(A) and 43:21-27(h)(3), the base
week amount is hereby promulgated as being $133.00 per
week for calendar year 1997.
(b) In accordance with the prov1S1ons of N.J.S.A.
43:21-19(t)(2)(B), in those instances in which the individual
has not established 20 base weeks as defined in N.J.S.A.
43:21-19(t)(2)(A), the base week amount is hereby promul-
gated as being $101.00 per week for calendar year 1997.
R.1984 d.521, effective November 5, 1984 (operative January 1, 1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2345(a), 16 N.J.R. 3050(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.525, effective October 21, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2007(b), 17 N.J.R. 2561(a).
Base week amount raised from $51.00 to $72.00.
Amended by R.1985 d.544, effective November 4, 1985 (operative
January 1, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R 2080(a), 17 N.J.R. 2667(c).
Base week amount raised from "$72.00" to "$76.00".
Amended by R.1986 d.453, effective November 17, 1986 (operative
January 1, 1987).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1787(c), 18 N.J.R. 2331(b).
Weekly rate raised and disability commencing date changed from
October 1, 1986.
Amended by R.1987 d.470, effective November 16, 1987 (operative
January 1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1623(b), 19 N.J.R. 2196(d).
Base week raised from $81.00 to $86.00
Amended by R.1988 d.535, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2187(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(a).
Base week raised from $86.00 to $92.00.
Amended by R.1989 d.565, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).